222
EO Series Thermal Power Detectors User Manual Version 5.3 I
WARRANTY
First Year Warranty
The Edmund Optics thermal power detectors carry a one-year warranty (from date of shipment) against
material and /or workmanship defects when used under normal operating conditions. The warranty
does not cover recalibration or damages related to misuse.
Edmund Optics will repair or replace at its option any wattmeter or joulemeter which proves to be

5.1. RECYCLING AND SEPARATION PROCEDURE FOR WEEE DIRECTIVE 2002/96/EC: ......................................................... 12
5.2. SEPARATION:.................................................................................................................................................. 12
6. DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY .................................................................................................................. 13
LIST OF ILLUSTRATIONS
FIG. 1-1 DB-15 CONNECTOR PIN-OUT .................................................................................................................................. 2
FIG. 1-2 MAX AVERAGE POWER DENSITY FOR EO DETECTORS WITH H-TYPE ABSORBER AT 1.064 µM. ............................................. 9
FIG. 1-3 MINIMUM BEAM SIZES FOR EO DETECTORS WITH H-TYPE ABSORBER AT 1.064 µM. ......................................................... 9
EO Series Thermal Power Detectors User Manual Version 5.3 1
1. ULTRA SERIES UP POWER DETECTORS
1.1. Introduction
The Edmund Optics EO Series Thermal Power Detector family includes 6 models (EO12-3S-H2, EO19K-
15S-H5, EO19K-30H-VR, EO19K-50L-W5, EO19K-110F-H9 and EO55N-300F-H12) of opto-thermal
sensors with various cooling modules (convection, heatsink and fan). The high power surface absorber
sensors are designed for use at high average power densities.
Unit Aperture Power Range Cooling Module  Absorber Type
EO12-3S-H2 12 mm Ø 1 µW to 3 W Convection Broadband
EO19K-15S-H5 19 mm Ø 1 mW to 15 W Convection Broadband
EO19K-30H-VR 18 mm Ø 2 mW to 30 W Heatsink Volume Absorber
EO19K-50L-W5 17 mm Ø 1 mW to 50 W Large Heatsink High Threshold
EO19K-110F-H9 19 mm Ø 3 mW to 110 W Fan Broadband
EO55N-300F-H12 55 mm Ø 15 mW to 300 W Fan Broadband
The EO detectors are supplied with a 180 cm flexible cable with a DB-15 "intelligent" male connector.
WARNING
To eliminate possible damage, do not carry the detector using the connector cable.